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Agenda ltem No.lld

Staff Report

Date September 1,t,20L4

Mayor Elizabeth Brekhus and Council Members

From Town Manager

Subject: Fiscal Year 2014 Q4 Financial Summary Report

To:

Recommendation
The Council is asked to accept the FiscalYear 2OL4 Q4 financial summary report.

Background and discussion
The purpose of this report is to provide the Council with information on the financial condition of the
Town's General Fund (GF) for Fiscal Year 20L4, Qa (April - June). Therefore, with this fourth quarter
data, twelve months of information is shown.

Economic lndicators

u.s.
Michael Bauer, economist at the Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco, states his views on the current economy
and the outlook.

Real GDP rebounded strongly in the second quarter of 20L4, as expected. This followed an anomalous dip
in the first quarter caused mainly by transitory factors such as unusually severe winter weather. The
increase in real output was broad-based, with gains in consumer spending, investment, government
expenditures, and exports. We expect steady growth through 2OI5, at an average annual rate slightly
above 3%.

a

a Conditíons in labor markets have improved further, also in line with our expectations. The unemployment
rate continued its downward trend throughout the first part of the year. A slight uptick in July was due to
an increase in the number of people starting to look for jobs again, that is, increasing labor market
participation, which we see as a positive sign. Strong job creation has been another encouraging sign that
the labor market is healing. Despite these improvements, which we expect to continue, other indicators
suggest there is still a significant amount of slack in the labor market. lmportantly, wage growth remains
subdued, indícating that the economy is not yet close to full employment.



a

a

a

a

Broader trends in inflation suggest it is gradually approaching the Federal Open Market Committee's long-
run objective of 2%. lnflation data in the second quarter came in slightly higher than earlier in the year,

but most of the increases were in categories with volatile prices. As a result, these numbers probably
overstate the true rate somewhat. Hence we expect inflation to moderate in the second half of this year
and then gradually increase toward levels consistent with the FOMC's objective.

Financial conditions have been highly supportive of continued growth in the economy. ln particular, long-
term interest rates receded over the first half of this year, which should further encourage consumer
spending, the recovery in the housing market, and business investment.

The stability of the financial system is fundamental for a healthy, growing economy. One aspect of
financial stability is the soundness of asset markets, reflected in indicators such as valuations, volatility of
market prices, and investor leverage. Recently, there have been concerns about the stability in some
equity and bond markets. Valuations in certa¡n segments of equity markets appear stretched relative to
fundamentals. And in the market for risky corporate debt-the high-yield bond market-spreads of
interest rates over those ofsafe Treasury bonds have been very low relative to the historical average.

lmportantly, volatility in equity markets has been near historically low levels as indicated by the level of
the VlX, an index that measures the volatil¡ty of Standard & Poor's 500 equity index using option prices. lt
is sometimes nicknamed the "investor fear gauge" since it reflects the anxiety of equity investors.
Currently, the VIX is well below its historical average. One interpretation is that investors have not been
very worried about risks to the economic outlook. The picture is similar in bond markets, where volatility
is currently quite low as well.

This low volatility environment contrasts with significant risks to the economic outlook, such as
geopolitical turmoil in the Middle East, a potential property bust in China, and deflation and stagnation in

Europe, to name a few. lnvestors currently appearto be complacent aboutthese risks.

This apparent investor complacency could result in abrupt reversals of financial asset prices and spikes in
volatility in response to unexpected developments. However, we believe that such changes in asset prices
would not substantially tighten overall financial conditions and therefore should have only limited effects
on the economy.

The reason is that, overall, the financial system appears to be on solid footing. For example, banks'capital
ratios have improved, the degree of leverage in the financial sector is relatively low, and there is ample
liquidity available in the system. Still, although we are not overly concerned about the low volatility
environment in financial markets at this time, we will continue to carefully monitor the health of asset
markets for signs of distress.

a

a

a
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California
California has now more than recovered the jobs it lost during the recession, and the unemployment
rate has fallen to its lowest level since July 2008. U.S. real GDP grew by 4 percent in the second quarter
of 201.4 after a drop of 2.L percent in the first quarter, reflecting some delayed activity due to winter
weather in the first three months of the year.

Labor Market Conditions
. California's unemployment rate remained steady at7.4 percent in July. This narrowed the gap

with the U.S. to 1.2 percentage points, as the national unemployment rate rose by 0.1- percent
to 6.2 percent. However, California's labor force participation rate, at 6L.9 percent, is now the
lowest it has ever been since records began in L976. This is in contrast with the U.S. rate, which
rose slightly to 62.9 percent in July.

Nonfarm payroll jobs in California increased by 27,7OO in July, following a downwardly revised
1,6,200 in June. The state has added 323,600 nonfarm jobs since July 2013, an increase of 2.t
percent year over year. Eight California industry sectors gained jobs and three lost jobs. The
largest gains were in educational and health services (10,900) and professional and business
services (8,200). Leisure and hospitality (6,400), Bovernment (6,000), and manufacturing (4,600)
also posted strong month-over job gaíns. Trade, transportation, and utilities (600), other
services (500), and mining and logging (1-00) saw small gains. The largest losses were in

construction (6,400). Other sectors with job losses include financial activities (2,400) and
information (800).

Building Activity
. Residential bu¡lding permits in June totaled 76,000 on an annualized basis, down by 8.8 percent

from May. This number reflected a drop in multi-family units (down by 23.  percent) and a rise
in single-family units (up by 7.9 percent). Single-family permits were more than half the total, a

shift from the recent trend of greater strength in multi-family permits. The total number of
residential permits was down by 5.2 percent compared to June 2013. The annualized rate of
permits in the first half of 2014 was 84,000, only slightly above the 83,000 for 2013.

The value of June nonresidential permits was up by 16 percent from May, and up by 54.8
percent from the same time last year. For the first half of the year, the annualized value of
nonresidential permits was only 1-.3 percent above the S22 billion total for 2013.

Real Estate
. The median price of an existing single-family detached home was 5457,160 in June, 2 percent

lower than in May and 6.6 percent higher than a year ago, the smallest year-over-year price gain
in more than two years.

The number of home sales in June was 394,930,1-.5 percent higher than in May and 4.8 percent
lower than in June 2013. The median number of days to sell increased from 31.6 days in May to
33.9 in June 201-4.

a
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Marin
The July unemployment rate is4.4% which is considerably lower than the national and state averages. lt
is also the lowest rate in the state followed by San Mateo County at 4.7%. The June median home sale
price (latest figure available, DQ News) is 5850,000 vs. 5801-,000 a year ago June or 6.L2% increase in the
median home sale price.

Summary
For FiscalYear2OL4 based on the twelve month results, overallgeneralfund revenues exceeded budget
5L.163M primarily due to basic property taxes S156K, building permits y SS¿Of, technology revenues,

S120K, planning revenues S80K and excess Education Revenue Augmentation Funds (ERAF) from the
state S90K. Expenditures are over $99K primarily due to extra debt payment to Marin County in the
amount of S202K. A report (attached) provides summary (unaudited) financial information for the
twelve month period.

General Fund Revenue hishlishts for FY14, twelve (121 months

Propertv tax revenues. Payments from the County come in three installments: 55%in December, 40%in
April and 5% in June. Tax payments were up SZgZf primarily due to the improved housing market and
accompanying increased housing values along wíth an increase in property transfer taxes and Excess

ERAF Funds

Sales and franchise revenues. Sales tax revenues came in just shy of budget less than $lK variance while
Cable TV revenues tracked right at budget and Marin Sanitary Services were up $2K

Building permits. planning application fees. technologv. These revenue sources were higher than
budget primarily due to an improved economic housing market climate. Building permits S540K,
planning applications S36K, planning construction S35K and technology revenues, S120K (see graph
#1_0).

lnvestment earnings. Earnings are above budget by 5gf due primarily to portfolio diversification into
CaITRUST. While earnings are positive this revenue source is considerably lower than past years given
the current interest rate environment.

TlPage



General Fund Expenditure hishlishts for FY14, Q4
Expenditures were S99K over for the year. Again primarily due to the additional Marin County CaIPERS

Side Fund loan payoff payment. Department expenditures: General Government above $34K primarily
due to legal and other expenses associated with creation of a recreation operations; Public Safety (fire
and police) under S65K, and Public Works under SZ5t<

General Government
Attorney and Accountant expenses for outside services are StgK over budget primarily due to Attorney
costs associated with recreation operations. lnsurance costs 58K below budget.

Public Safety I Police I Ross Valley Fire Department (RVFD)

Expenditures for public safety S6Sf below budget with the Police Department representing S62K of the
50St< total. Lower expenditures included police overtime Stgt<, CalpeRS pension costs S12K Fire

expenses 53f below budget due to lower insurance costs.

Public Works I Building
Expenditures for public works and building S75K below budget. Lower expenditures included tree
removal S34K, dra¡nage maintenance $8K, insurance $8K, tree pruning S7K. Higher expenditures
included: plan check fees StZf and building inspection 513K.

Fiscal, resource and timeline impacts
The Q4 financial picture for the twelve months was positive. Revenues were higher than projected and
offset slightly higher expenditures associated with the extra Marin County loan payment. Overall
departmental expenditures were also lower than projected. Revenues exceeded projections primarily
due to increased property taxes and revenues connected to community development activity (e.9.,

building and planning applications). lnvestment earnings were slightly above budget for the year. And
due to diligent work and attention to cleaning up old construction penalty income accounts, this income
stream came in slightly above the budgeted SL00K figure.

Alternative actions
lnformational report only

Environmental review (if applicable)
N/A

Attachment
o Fiscal year 2OL4, Q4 Financial summary report
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Town ofRoss
All Funds

Balance Sheets
June 30,2014

General

(ls,r40)
906,t96

(2,718.348)
210,93'l

5,309,136
250

4,450
68,058
2,230
9,5t4

2,290,88t
392,552

Gas Tax Roadwav Asset
Forfert

COPS

0 9,514

D¡ainaqe Bldg
Pennit
Excess

General Eouio
Reolace

Facilitie

549,271
726,701

Lega.l
Defense

Total

( 16.263)
906,196

2,i03,910
210,937

5,309,336
250

4.450
t52,562

3,338
9,514

EDersencv
Plan s

Assets:
Cash - Wells Fargo
Cash-WFB-Permils
Cash - LAIF
Investment RBC
Investment CaITRUST
Cash - On Hand
Cash - Rental Prop Acct
Accounts Receivable,net
Interest Receivable
Due from COPS Fund

Total Assets

Liabilifies:
Accounts Payable
Pennit Deposits Payable
Prepaid Fees
Accrued Payroll & PERS
Rental Property Deposit
Due to General Fund

Tot¡l Liabilities

Fund Balance:
Fund Balance Beg of Yr
Net Change Current Yr

445.0886,802226,475

23

76
0

,67'7
0

0
0

0

0
249

0

487

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

(3,837)
0

259,66s
0

0

0

0

8,5 l2
148

0

250,t56
14,332

798
0

1,044,558
0
0

0
0

47,215
541

0

776,442
248,956

972
0

t,270,000
0

0
0
0

5,000
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

777
0
0

0

0

0

0

0

9,5 t4

47 6t
00

206
0

554 0

00

I
0
0

0
0

0

0

0

,500,00002,000

546
0
0
0
0
0

0

0

0
0

0
45

0

6'7

0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
25

0

0

0
0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

3,771,483 264,488 t,093,112 488,002

r 08,579
906, l 96

t2,969
6 I,85ó
4,450

0

67,714 2,158

0 23,717 226,647 86,908 445,635 1,275,972 102,206 1,500,000 9,284,230

161

226.098 42.802
43,939

0

0

0

0

0

0

6'7 2,7 t4
0

0

0

0
0

58

0

0

0

0

0

t79,t64
906, I 9ó

12,969
6 1,856

4,450
9,514

1,094,050 0 546

r,s00.000

0 1,174,149

6,68t.433
1,428,648

3 r 3.345
172,499

24,170
(24,r70\

t4,264
(l) 549

509, I 98
(ó4, r 09)

l 84.80ó
(82,600) 0

Total Fund Balance

Total Fund Balance
and Liabilities

2,683,433 264,488 1,025,398 485,844 0 14,263 226,647 86,741 445,089 1,275,972 102,206 1,500,000 8,110,081

3,777,483 264,488 1,093,1 12 488,002 0 23,717 226,647 86,908 445,635 1,275,972 102,206 1,500,000 9,284,230
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Total

0 |,345,302

Facilities

5,206

Lesal
Defènse

Town of Ross
All Funds

Statements of Revenues and Expenditures
For the Twelve Months Ending June 30,2014

Gene¡al Public
Safetv Tax

Gas Tax Roadwav Drainase Asset
Forfeit

COPS General Equipnrent
Replace-

nÌentExcess

904,644
t,6t9,2t t
t,354,339

784,1t3
420,0 r0

16,3 90
0

5,098,707 0 69,239 394,781 229,172 24,186 100,000

320,826 710,622 14,332 248,957 172,498 (24,170) 0 549 43,940 (147,458)

0

0 t4,332 248,957 172,498 (24,170) 0 549 43,940

Plan
Blds

Pemit

000003,559,99t
0 0 0 0 0 189,459
0000048.359

549 166 891 0 0 212,247
00000t,085,849
00000216.996
0000022,890
0000059,249
0 43,941 0 1t6,480 0 2,096,t37

s49 44,107 891 116,480 0 7,s21,177

3,559.991 0 0 0 0 0 0
189,459000000
48,359000000

236,740 0 646 2,232 1,007 t6 0
1,085,849000000
216,996000000
22.890000000
s9,249 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 710,622 82,925 64t,506 400,663 0 100,000

5,419,533 710,622 83,571 643,738 401,670 16 t00,000

00000904.644
0 0 0 0 0 1,619,2|
0 0 0 0 0 1,354,339
00000't84,|3
0 0 0 0 0 420,010
00000t6,390
0 t67 148.349 l t.2'14 0 1,0?7,168

0 167 148,349 ltt,274 0 6,175,875

00,00024,)'rq394,7869.239

0

0

0

0

0
0

86

0

0

0

0

0

0

72

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

Revenues
Property Taxes
Sales and Franchise Taxe
Intergov Revenue
lnterest and Rents
Permits and Licenses
Planning
Police Revenue
Miscellaneous
Other Fund Revenue

Expenditures
General Govemment
Fire
Police
Public Works
Debt Service
Capital Expenditures
Other Fund Expenditures

Total Expenditures

Revenue Over (Under)
Expenditures

Other Financing Sources
Ford Credit Auto Lease
City of San Rafael Note
Interfund Transfers
Interfund Transfers

Total Ofher Sources

Net change in
Fund Balances

43,734
39.614

0

0

43,734
39,6t4

0

0721,494

0 83,348 721,494 (82,600)

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
(82,600)

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0
0

0
I

0000000
0000000

793,222(7t0,622)00000
(721,494) 0 0 0 0 0 0

11,728(110,622)00000 83,348

726,700 (82,600) 1,428,650392,554

August 19.2014
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REVENUf,
Property Taxes
Sales and Franchise Taxes
f ntergovemmental Revenue
Interest and Rents
Permits and Licenses
Planning
Police Revenue
Miscellaneous

Total Revenue

EXPENDITURES
General Government

Wages
Employee Benefits
Outside Services
Membersh ips and Organizations
Repairs and Maintenance
Insurance
Other

Fire Department
Employee Benefits
Ross Valley Fire Services
lnsurance
Other

Police Department
Wages
Employee Benefits
Outside Services
Memberships and Organizations
Maintenance and Repairs
Vehicles
Insurance
Other

Public Works Department

lVages
Employee Benefits
Outside Services
Memberships and Organizations
Creek and Park Maintenance
Street Maintenance
Tree Maintenance
Vehicles
lnsurance
Other

Town ofRoss
GENERAL FUND

Statement of Revenues and Expenditures
Actual and Budget

For the Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2014

Current Month YTD Actual YTD Budeet Varinnce Annual Budqet o/o

233,'158
18,53 9

6,181
19,409

146,676
23,605

8,194
13,596

469,958

36,2s2
9,05 r

62,389
63 I
538

0
5,032

5,419,sJJ

3,559,99 I
189,459
48,359

236,740
1,085,849

216,996
22,890
59,249

3,263,000
I 83,1 08
3?,500

218,1'10
352,000
r36,500
28,500
37,000

4,255,779

296,99t
6,35 I

10,859
I 8,570

733,849
80,496
(s,ó r 0)
22,249

3,263,000
I 83,1 08
37,500

218,110
352,000
I 36,500
28,500
37,000

109.10 o/o

103 47 %
12896 %
108.51 %
308.48 %
t58.9'7 %
8032 Yo

160.13 %

93.20
95.70

124.08
100 00
13 1.04
96.06
65.25

100.82

99.1 l
95.68

104.00
93.95
83.04
96.98
24.41
49.35
67.47
67.96

1,163,755 4,255,778 127.35 Vo

3'16,430
132,758
245,616

2 1,000
14,500
29,333
5 1,1 88

870,825 t03.88 %

116.04 %
100.00 %
69.86 o/o

98.84 o/o

401,71 I
125,85 r

2'71,838
32,478

9,ó88
19,792
43,279

376,430
132,758
245,616

2 1,000
14,500
29,333
5 l, 188

25,288
(6,907)
26,222
tt,4'78
(4,812)
(9,54 r )
(7,909)

33,819

10672 %
94 80 o/o

ll0 68 0/o

154 66 o/o

66 8l o/o

67 47 o/o

84 55 V"

I 13,893 904,644

t,6t9,2ll

870,825

357
132,430

0
906

9,283
1,589, l 59

9,897
10,8'72

8,000
1,589, I 59

14,167
I 1,000

8,000
l,589,159

14,t67
I 1,000

1,283
0

(4,270)
( 128)

13J,693 1,622,326 (3,1 ls) 1,622,326 99.81 Vo

62,478
39,929
2,195

0
7,028
1,993

0

6,405

685,530
s05,884
s9,s66

700
20,967
26,896

9,897
44,899

735,526
528,595
48,008

700
16,000
28,000
15,167
44,532

1,416,528

(49,9e6)
(22,7r1)
I1,558

0
4,967

( l,104)
(s,270)

367

735,526
528,595
48,008

700
16,000
28,000
t5,16'7
44,532

(62,189) 1,416,528 95.61

o/
o/o

%
o/o

%
%
%
ao

Vo

%
%
Vo

%
%
%
%
%

o/

120,028

I 5,825
5,921

40,t46
746

'1,668

8,997
2,100

626
0

) )7)

1,354,J39

I 88,5 75
l1l,l3r
272,472

2'7,118
43,t82
88,252
13,426
8,883

19,792
11,282

t90,260
t 16,t47
262,000

28,864
52,000
9 1,000
55,000
18,000
29,333
16,600

( l,68s)
(s,0 l6)
t0,472
(1,746)
(8,8 r 8)
(2,748)

(41,s7 4)
(9,t t7)
(9,s4 r )
(s,3 l 8)

t90,260
I 16,t47
262,000
28,864
52,000
9 1,000
55,000
l 8,000
29,333
16,600

84,261 784,113 859,204 (7s,0e l ) 859,204 91.26

FOR MANAGEMENT USE ONLY
Page 4

August 19,2014



Town of Ross

GENERAL FUND
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures

Actual and Budget
For the Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2014

Current Month YTD Actual YTD Budset Vnriance Annu¿l Budset o/o

Debt Service
MERA Debt Payments
Principal - Co of Marin
Interest - Co of Marin

Capital Expenditures
Bulletproof Vests
Technology Equip - Cen Gov
Technology Equip - Pub Works
Tech Equip - Town Mgr
Training&Conf-see donation
Records&Disptch-see donation
Police Equip - see donation
Ergonomic Fumiture-ABAG Grant

Tota Expenditures

Revenue Over (Under) Expenditures
before Public Safety Tax Transfer

Transfer Íiom PS Tax Fund

Revenue Over(Under) Expenditures

Transfer to Facilíties Fund

Net Change in Fund BRlance

0

0
0

19,3't6
386,000

t4,634

19,376
197,000

6,895

0
I 89,000

7,739

19,376
197,000

6,89s

100.00 %
195.94 %
212.24 o/o

207.47 o/o

l0l.97 o/"

(43.rtl %

l0l 3l o/"

2'876,89 o/o

0.00 %

0 420,010 223,271 196,739 223'271 188.12 Yo

0
0
0
0
0
0

9

0

0
7,580
1,833

0
2,093

0
3,235
1,649

1,400
5,000

0
1,500

0
0
0
0

( 1,400)
2,580
l,833

( r,500)
2,093

0
3,235
1,649

r,400
5,000

0
1,500

0
0
0
0

5

000 %
I 60 o/o

000 o/o

000 %
000 o/o

000 o/o

000 o/o

000 %
55

559 16,390 7,900 8,490 7,900

452,434 5,098,707 5,000,054 98,653 5,000,054

17,524

34,808

s2332

0

320,826

793,222

(744,276)

783,000

38,724

0

I,06s,102

10,222

1,075,324

(721,494)

(744,216)

783,000

I,l 14,048

(721,4e4)

38,724

0

52,332 392,554 38,724 353,830 $ 38,724 1,013.72 o/o
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Town of Ross
OTHER FUNDS

Statements of Revenues and Expenditures
For the Twelve Months Ending June 30,2014

GAS TAX
YTD Budget

Actual For Year

DRAINAGB
YTD Budget

Actual For YearREVENUE
5120-51
5 il 5-45
5262-45
5122-45
550ó-45
5502-45
5504-45
5505-45
5503-45
5ll5-65
5137 -65
5140-65

0

0

0

0

0
0
0
0
0

I 10,000
352,500
276,000

25

State Gas Tax Revenue
Road Impact Fees

City ofSan Rafael - Local STP
HSIP Grant for SFD/Lag Rd Int
MTC Pavement Mgmnt Report
TAM A-Bolinas Safe Pathways
TAM A-S3.2 Local Roads
TAM B-Element I
TAM OBAG-Bolinas Pedestr Impr
Drainage Impact Fee

HBP-3Bridges.BPM
HBP - Winship Bridge
Interest Income

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

400,574

76,348
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

200

82,925
0
0

0

0

0
0
0

0

0

0
0

646

ROADWAY
YTD Budget

Actual For Year
00

351,867 I 10,000
14,892 0

5t,256 388,900
8,000 8,000

t64.944 r83, r55
27,484 27,484
23,063 23,063

0 90,000
00
00
00

2,232 500

0
89

I,007

Total Revenue

EXPENDITURES
9002-5 I Road Repair/lmprovements
7200-51 RoadwayStriping/CurbPainting
9045-45 Bolinas Ave Safe Pathways
9076-45 BolinasPedestlmprove-OBAc
9078-45 MTC Pavement Mgmnt Report
9072-45 High Intensity Reflect Signs
9040-45 Róad Improvements
9042-45 SFD/Lagunitas Intersection
9070-45 Shady Lane Pathway Improvement
9077-45 Wellington/GardenOverlay
9092-65 BridgePreventativeMaint.
9066-65 Creek Bank Stabiliz, Town Hall
900'7-65 Drainagelmprovements
9054-65 HBP - 3 Bridges, BPMP
9064-65 HBP - Winship Bridge
9014-65 LagunitasBridgeReplacemnt
9032-65 Town Hydrology Drainage Review

Total Expenditures

Excess (Deficiency) of
Revenue Over Expenditures

0

0

0

0
0
0
0
0

0

0
240

186,269
0

16,653
25,035

9'75

0

0
0

0

0

0

0
0
0
0

0

22,700
150,000

I 5,000
398, I 30
276,000

0
15,000

83,57r 16,548 643,738 831,102 401,670 738,525

64,874
4,365

0

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0

0

0
0
0

69,239

14,332

óó,500
3,500

0
0
0
0

0

0

0
0
0
0

0

0

0
0
0

0

0

167,569
1,444

I 0,000
2,466

I 00,000
I 13,302

0
0
0

0

0

0
0
0
0

0
0

189,000
100,000

t 0,000
2,500

100,000
561,000

10,000
50,000

0

0
0
0
0
0
0

70,000 394,781 1,022,500 229,112 876,830

249,9576,548 (191,398) 172,498 (138,305)
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Town of Ross
OTHER FUNDS

Statements of Revenues and Expenditures
For the Twelve Months Ending June 30,2014

REVENUE
5 120-90 COPS - State Grant

Interest Income

Total Revenue

EXPENDITURES
9l I I -78 Major Crimes Task Force
8528-78 Police - Equipment
8526-78 Police Car - Lease Payments
9100-78 Police Car - SR Loan Payment
9000-90 Front Line Police Personnel

Total Expenditures

Excess (Deficiency) of
Revenue Over Expenditures

ASSET FORFEIT
YTD Budget

Actual For Year
00
16 2s

l6

COPS
Budget

For Year
100,000

0

YTD
Actual

I 00,000
0

BLDG PERMIT EXCESS
YTD Budget

Actual For Year
00

549 500

25 100,000 100,000 s00549

0
6,3t2

1t,074
6,800

0

3,9s4
0
0
0

0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0

500

0

54900

0

0

0

0

000,00000,000

24,186 13,954 100,000 100,000

(24,170) (r3,e29)

FOR MANACEMENT USE ONLY PageT
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Town of Ross

OTHER FUNDS
Statements of Revenues and Expenditures

For the Twelve Months Ending June 30,2014

GBNERAL PLAN

YTD Budget
Actual For Year

EQUIP
REPLACEMENT
YTD Budget

Actual For Year
00
00
00
00
00

891 500

FACILITIBS

REVENUE
5135-73
53Il-66
5123-66
54tl-66
5290-66

General Plan Impact Fees

Construction Penalties
Mæin Co Measure A Parks Funds
RPOA-Contribution-Sound Syst
Beverage Container Recyc Grant
Interest Income

30,00043,94t

YTD
Actual

0
101,480

0

10,000
5,000

0

Budget
For Year

0
100,000

14,000
10,000

0
0

0
0
0
0

166

0

0

0
0

25

Total Revenue

EXPENDITURES
9002-73 GeneralPlanlmplementation
8530-85 Police Cars
8526-85 Police Car - Lease Payments
8527-85 PW 3/4 Ton Pickup
8700-85 RVFDEquipmentReplacement
9063-66 Ball Field Improvements
9140-66 Council Chambers Upgrade
9083-66 Lectem
9003-66 Park Improvements
9087-66 PO Parking Lot Overlay
9093-66 Town Hall Landscaping
9088-66 Town Hall Safety Improvements
9089-66 Town Hall Windows

Total Expenditures

Excess (Deficiency) of
Revenue Over Expenditures

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
5905-85 Ford Credit Auto Lease
5906-85 City of San Rafael Note

Net Change

44,107 30,025 891 500 116,480 124,000

t0,6

167

0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0

0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0
0
0
0

0

0

83,348
I I,328
23,305
30,3ó8

0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0

0

0
22,346
40,000
55,387

0

0

0
0
0
0

0

0

33,240
0

4,792
60,773

0
I,854

0

0

0

0
0
0

l5

0

0
0
0
0

105,000
30,000

3,000
10,000
43,500
I 1,000
10,000
20,000

167 0 148,349 117,733 lll,274 232,500

30,025 (147,458) (117,233) 5,206 (108,500)

43,734
39,614

30,025 (64,110) (117,233) 5,206

43,940

0
0

0

0

0
0

(r08,s00)43,940

0
0

0
0

FOR MANACEMENT USE ONLY Page I
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Town ofRoss
OTHER FUNDS

Statements of Revenues and Expenditures
For the Twelve Months Ending June 30,2014

REVENUE

5020-40 Public Safety Tax

Total Revenue

EXPENDITURES

Total Expenditures

Excess (Deficiency) of
Revenue Over Expenditures

PUBLICSAFETYTAX LEGALDEFENSE
YTD Budget YTD Budget

Actual For Year Actual For Year

710,622 700,400

EMERGENCY
YTD Budget

Actual For Year

0 000

710,622 700,400 0000

000000

0000700,400710,622

FOR MANAGËMENT TJSE ONLY Page 9
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173,985 734,331 39,654
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1,813,347 7,699,773 174,774

2r9,29r 203,306 15,98s

L70,L79 95,581 74,s98
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Revenues exceed year to date budget primarily because: basic property taxes +l-56K, building perm¡ts +540K, technology fees +S120K,
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6,O94473,574 467,480

5 793,223 S 783,000 5 LO,223
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170,L79

L45,298

r,747,t9t
308,605
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Budget

5 7s,787 5

8t,248
72,830

734,33L

92,998

2,166,653
203,306

85,330

83,456
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208,43L

Variance
109,819

59,864

I29,233
39,654

34,748

720,268

15,98s
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61,U2
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237,477

combines revenue from the General and Public Safety Tax Fund including a transfer from the

757 778

I Defense Fund.

uy

OV

766 295

979

GFNFRAI Ft.lND RFVFNTJF vs BI.JIJGFT Graph #1

Graph #2PUBLIC SAFETY TAX FUND REVENUE vs BUDGET (i*rrrrrrn¡1 t82 6rr{r'n',\1, rr,rrr rr'¡lr r)ere,'\, r,",{r)

Graph S3GENERAL FUND & PUBLIC SAFETY TAX FUND REVENUES COMBINED VS BUDGET
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t42,O35
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Expendìtures are over budget for the year primar¡ly because of an early payment of a debt installment due to the County of Marin in the
amount of 5202K.
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General Fund and Public Safety Tax revenues are S1.174M higher than budgeted and expenditures are 599K more than budgeted resulting
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General and Public Safety Tax revenues exceeded expenditures by $L.114M
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GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES vs BUDGET Graph #4

GENERAL and PUBLIC SAFETY TAX REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES vs BUDGET Graph #5

GENERAL and PUBLIC SAFETY TAX REVENUES vs EXPENDITURES Graph #6
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Difference

YrsActual
L3lt4
Actual

(4es)

316

58,967
(49,370)

74,945

6,200
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(16e)
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30
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Basic properly taxes represent 55% of budgeted General Fund revenues including Public Safety Tax. Property owners pay in two installments,

495

133

uy

723,s68 s 182,488s 2,906,0s6 s2,

sep

Oct

Nov

Dec

n

Feb

Mãr

Apr

May

un

as follows: 55% in December,4OToin and 5% in JuneDecember L0th and April 10th. The remits
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Graph #9PERMITS, LICENSES, AND PLANNING
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Other

Technology

sr40,oo9

PERMIIS, LICENSES, AND PLANNING Graph #10

L?lL4
July - June

Revenues Annual Budget variance

Program
Admin.

Resale

lnspect¡ons

s29,s82Business

Licenses

$39,3ss

Planning

Review

$75,415

July - June, 2Ot4
Build¡ng Permits
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Planning Applications

Planning Const Rev¡ew
Business Licenses

Program Admininstration
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Other

Building Permits

Technology

Planning Appl¡cations

Planning Const Review

Business Licenses

Program Admin¡nstration
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Other
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75,4L5
39,355

33,976

29,s82

260,000 s s40,113
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